
 

Annex A.7. Field Strength of Spurious 

Radiation 

 

   



 

GSM 

1 GSM 850 MHz 

1.1 GSM 850 MHz Low Channel 

RSE‐H&V‐30MHz‐10GHz‐GSM 850 MHZ 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Result 

(dBm) 

Factor (dB) PK Limit 

(dBm) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Table (o) ANT EUT Verdict 

161.920 -75.06 -20.90 -13.0 -62.06 154.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

824.188 -51.28 -1.48 -13.0 -38.28 154.00 Horizontal Vertical N/A 

869.292 -51.21 -1.19 -13.0 -38.21 154.00 Horizontal Vertical N/A 

1648.500 -36.80 -4.01 -13.0 -23.80 344.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

2472.500 -36.74 1.14 -13.0 -23.74 118.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

5705.000 -45.76 10.76 -13.0 -32.76 0.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

 

 

 

   



 

 

RSE‐V&V‐30MHz‐10GHz‐GSM 850 MHZ 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Result 

(dBm) 

Factor (dB) PK Limit 

(dBm) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Table (o) ANT EUT Verdict 

42.125 -64.55 -16.57 -13.0 -51.55 14.00 Vertical Vertical Pass 

215.998 -70.91 -15.00 -13.0 -57.91 224.00 Vertical Vertical Pass 

824.188 -45.63 -1.48 -13.0 -32.63 224.00 Vertical Vertical N/A 

869.292 -46.42 -1.19 -13.0 -33.42 360.00 Vertical Vertical N/A 

1648.000 -42.72 -4.00 -13.0 -29.72 360.00 Vertical Vertical Pass 

2472.500 -33.86 1.14 -13.0 -20.86 37.00 Vertical Vertical Pass 

 

 

 

   



 

 

1.2 GSM 850 MHz Middle Channel 

 

RSE‐H&V‐30MHz‐10GHz‐GSM 850 MHZ 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Result 

(dBm) 

Factor (dB) PK Limit 

(dBm) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Table (o) ANT EUT Verdict 

162.405 -74.38 -20.88 -13.0 -61.38 333.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

881.660 -52.71 -1.40 -13.0 -39.71 153.00 Horizontal Vertical N/A 

1673.500 -36.81 -3.93 -13.0 -23.81 337.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

2510.000 -36.60 0.75 -13.0 -23.60 300.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

3346.000 -49.85 3.14 -13.0 -36.85 0.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

5234.000 -47.81 9.17 -13.0 -34.81 132.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

 

 

 

   



 

 

RSE‐V&V‐30MHz‐10GHz‐GSM 850 MHZ 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Result 

(dBm) 

Factor (dB) PK Limit 

(dBm) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Table (o) ANT EUT Verdict 

41.640 -65.25 -16.69 -13.0 -52.25 237.00 Vertical Vertical Pass 

216.725 -70.59 -14.86 -13.0 -57.59 202.00 Vertical Vertical Pass 

836.555 -63.89 -1.41 -13.0 -50.89 237.00 Vertical Vertical N/A 

881.660 -46.85 -1.40 -13.0 -33.85 19.00 Vertical Vertical N/A 

1673.000 -43.90 -3.91 -13.0 -30.90 76.00 Vertical Vertical Pass 

2510.000 -31.96 0.75 -13.0 -18.96 39.00 Vertical Vertical Pass 

 

 

 

   



 

 

1.3 GSM 850 MHz High Channel 

 

RSE‐H&V‐30MHz‐10GHz‐GSM 850 MHZ 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Result 

(dBm) 

Factor (dB) PK Limit 

(dBm) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Table (o) ANT EUT Verdict 

161.435 -74.72 -20.92 -13.0 -61.72 302.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

848.922 -60.45 -1.13 -13.0 -47.45 136.00 Horizontal Vertical N/A 

893.785 -53.11 -1.08 -13.0 -40.11 165.00 Horizontal Vertical N/A 

1697.500 -40.18 -3.51 -13.0 -27.18 327.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

2546.000 -36.41 0.32 -13.0 -23.41 351.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

3395.000 -51.34 2.90 -13.0 -38.34 56.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

 

 

 

   



 

 

RSE‐V&V‐30MHz‐10GHz‐GSM 850 MHZ 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Result 

(dBm) 

Factor (dB) PK Limit 

(dBm) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Table (o) ANT EUT Verdict 

41.640 -65.01 -16.69 -13.0 -52.01 57.00 Vertical Vertical Pass 

848.680 -52.16 -1.13 -13.0 -39.16 262.00 Vertical Vertical N/A 

893.785 -47.43 -1.08 -13.0 -34.43 353.00 Vertical Vertical N/A 

1697.500 -47.01 -3.51 -13.0 -34.01 64.00 Vertical Vertical Pass 

2546.500 -31.56 0.33 -13.0 -18.56 33.00 Vertical Vertical Pass 

3395.000 -51.27 2.90 -13.0 -38.27 13.00 Vertical Vertical Pass 

 

 

   



 

2 GSM 1900 MHz 

2.1 GSM 1900 MHz Low Channel 

 

RSE‐H&V‐30MHz‐20GHzHz‐GSM 1900 MHZ 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Result 

(dBm) 

Factor (dB) PK Limit 

(dBm) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Table (o) ANT EUT Verdict 

161.920 -75.17 -20.92 -13.0 -62.17 330.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

633.583 -68.06 -5.35 -13.0 -55.06 0.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

1930.000 -45.57 -2.11 -13.0 -32.57 337.00 Horizontal Vertical N/A 

3700.000 -44.41 5.30 -13.0 -31.41 272.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

5550.000 -42.24 9.79 -13.0 -29.24 238.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

9311.500 -34.50 35.92 -13.0 -21.50 67.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

 

 

 

   



 

 

RSE‐V&H‐30MHz‐20GHzHz‐GSM 1900 MHZ 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Result 

(dBm) 

Factor (dB) PK Limit 

(dBm) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Table (o) ANT EUT Verdict 

41.398 -65.20 -16.86 -13.0 -52.20 60.00 Vertical Horizontal Pass 

230.305 -67.88 -15.00 -13.0 -54.88 143.00 Vertical Horizontal Pass 

1930.000 -40.04 -2.11 -13.0 -27.04 21.00 Vertical Horizontal N/A 

3700.000 -43.33 5.30 -13.0 -30.33 217.00 Vertical Horizontal Pass 

5550.000 -39.80 9.79 -13.0 -26.80 0.00 Vertical Horizontal Pass 

9281.313 -34.22 36.10 -13.0 -21.22 20.00 Vertical Horizontal Pass 

 

 

   



 

 

2.2 GSM 1900 MHz Middle Channel 

 

RSE‐H&V‐30MHz‐20GHzHz‐GSM 1900 MHZ 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Result 

(dBm) 

Factor (dB) PK Limit 

(dBm) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Table (o) ANT EUT Verdict 

110.025 -76.32 -19.53 -13.0 -63.32 90.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

518.395 -68.31 -8.89 -13.0 -55.31 331.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

1960.000 -45.54 -1.27 -13.0 -32.54 312.00 Horizontal Vertical N/A 

3760.000 -46.86 4.95 -13.0 -33.86 245.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

5640.000 -38.64 10.13 -13.0 -25.64 296.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

9331.625 -33.46 35.87 -13.0 -20.46 69.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

 

   



 

 

RSE‐V&H‐30MHz‐20GHzHz‐GSM 1900 MHZ 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Result 

(dBm) 

Factor (dB) PK Limit 

(dBm) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Table (o) ANT EUT Verdict 

41.398 -65.46 -16.86 -13.0 -52.46 277.00 Vertical Horizontal Pass 

230.305 -68.58 -15.00 -13.0 -55.58 229.00 Vertical Horizontal Pass 

1960.000 -41.74 -1.27 -13.0 -28.74 8.00 Vertical Horizontal N/A 

3760.000 -46.04 4.95 -13.0 -33.04 182.00 Vertical Horizontal Pass 

5640.000 -38.85 10.13 -13.0 -25.85 0.00 Vertical Horizontal Pass 

9272.688 -33.37 36.13 -13.0 -20.37 73.00 Vertical Horizontal Pass 

 

 

   



 

 

2.3 GSM 1900 MHz High Channel 

 

RSE‐H&V‐30MHz‐20GHzHz‐GSM 1900 MHZ 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Result 

(dBm) 

Factor (dB) PK Limit 

(dBm) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Table (o) ANT EUT Verdict 

110.995 -75.95 -19.54 -13.0 -62.95 158.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

633.583 -64.36 -5.35 -13.0 -51.36 257.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

1564.000 -19.66 -3.79 -13.0 -6.66 343.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

1910.000 -46.74 -0.36 -13.0 -33.74 343.00 Horizontal Vertical N/A 

1990.000 -51.40 -2.04 -13.0 -38.40 343.00 Horizontal Vertical N/A 

5729.000 -43.36 11.27 -13.0 -30.36 352.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

 

   



 

 

RSE‐V&H‐30MHz‐20GHzHz‐GSM 1900 MHZ 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Result 

(dBm) 

Factor (dB) PK Limit 

(dBm) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Table (o) ANT EUT Verdict 

41.883 -65.70 -16.68 -13.0 -52.70 74.00 Vertical Horizontal Pass 

230.305 -73.23 -15.00 -13.0 -60.23 163.00 Vertical Horizontal Pass 

1990.000 -42.96 -2.04 -13.0 -29.96 28.00 Vertical Horizontal N/A 

3820.000 -45.97 5.16 -13.0 -32.97 0.00 Vertical Horizontal Pass 

5729.000 -38.59 11.27 -13.0 -25.59 60.00 Vertical Horizontal Pass 

9331.625 -33.17 35.87 -13.0 -20.17 148.00 Vertical Horizontal Pass 

 

   



 

WCDMA 

3 WCDMA Band 2 

3.1 WCDMA Band 2 Low Channel 

RSE‐H&H‐30MHz‐20GHz‐WCDMA‐BAND2 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Result 

(dBm) 

Factor (dB) PK Limit 

(dBm) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Table (o) ANT EUT Verdict 

112.450 -68.94 -23.26 -13.0 -55.94 192.00 Horizontal Horizontal Pass 

1853.500 -37.05 -5.88 -13.0 -24.05 286.00 Horizontal Horizontal N/A 

1933.000 -24.99 -4.72 -13.0 -11.99 234.00 Horizontal Horizontal N/A 

3707.000 -25.33 1.73 -13.0 -12.33 294.00 Horizontal Horizontal Pass 

5554.000 -38.97 5.89 -13.0 -25.97 235.00 Horizontal Horizontal Pass 

10875.500 -41.65 15.30 -13.0 -28.65 39.00 Horizontal Horizontal Pass 

 

 

 

   



 

 

RSE‐H&V‐30MHz‐20GHz‐WCDMA‐BAND2 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Result 

(dBm) 

Factor (dB) PK Limit 

(dBm) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Table (o) ANT EUT Verdict 

112.935 -67.62 -23.16 -13.0 -54.62 12.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

1854.000 -37.94 -5.88 -13.0 -24.94 294.00 Horizontal Vertical N/A 

1931.500 -27.06 -4.76 -13.0 -14.06 236.00 Horizontal Vertical N/A 

3707.000 -26.40 1.73 -13.0 -13.40 218.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

5555.000 -37.02 5.86 -13.0 -24.02 229.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

9268.375 -40.79 14.70 -13.0 -27.79 308.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

 

 

 

   



 

 

3.2 WCDMA Band 2 Middle Channel 

 

RSE‐H&H‐30MHz‐20GHz‐WCDMA‐BAND2 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Result 

(dBm) 

Factor (dB) PK Limit 

(dBm) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Table (o) ANT EUT Verdict 

110.753 -68.90 -23.59 -13.0 -55.90 358.00 Horizontal Horizontal Pass 

497.540 -72.86 -9.45 -13.0 -59.86 318.00 Horizontal Horizontal Pass 

1879.000 -45.08 -5.70 -13.0 -32.08 282.00 Horizontal Horizontal N/A 

1960.500 -27.36 -4.94 -13.0 -14.36 106.00 Horizontal Horizontal N/A 

3758.000 -25.60 1.85 -13.0 -12.60 295.00 Horizontal Horizontal Pass 

5644.000 -38.72 6.14 -13.0 -25.72 146.00 Horizontal Horizontal Pass 

 

 

 

   



 

 

RSE‐H&V‐30MHz‐20GHz‐WCDMA‐BAND2 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Result 

(dBm) 

Factor (dB) PK Limit 

(dBm) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Table (o) ANT EUT Verdict 

109.540 -69.62 -23.62 -13.0 -56.62 357.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

1879.000 -50.94 -5.70 -13.0 -37.94 335.00 Horizontal Vertical N/A 

1959.000 -33.29 -4.99 -13.0 -20.29 323.00 Horizontal Vertical N/A 

3759.000 -25.63 1.90 -13.0 -12.63 209.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

5637.000 -36.20 6.07 -13.0 -23.20 227.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

11256.438 -40.83 15.48 -13.0 -27.83 320.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

 

 

 

   



 

 

3.3 WCDMA Band 2 High Channel 

 

RSE‐H&H‐30MHz‐20GHz‐WCDMA‐BAND2 

 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Result 

(dBm) 

Factor (dB) PK Limit 

(dBm) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Table (o) ANT EUT Verdict 

106.387 -69.85 -23.71 -13.0 -56.85 180.00 Horizontal Horizontal Pass 

1907.000 -45.78 -5.37 -13.0 -32.78 218.00 Horizontal Horizontal N/A 

1988.000 -27.52 -4.81 -13.0 -14.52 100.00 Horizontal Horizontal N/A 

3814.000 -27.84 3.26 -13.0 -14.84 295.00 Horizontal Horizontal Pass 

5720.000 -41.15 6.27 -13.0 -28.15 231.00 Horizontal Horizontal Pass 

13453.250 -40.30 16.24 -13.0 -27.30 313.00 Horizontal Horizontal Pass 

 

 

 

   



 

 

RSE‐H&V‐30MHz‐20GHz‐WCDMA‐BAND2 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Result 

(dBm) 

Factor (dB) PK Limit 

(dBm) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Table (o) ANT EUT Verdict 

110.995 -68.31 -23.54 -13.0 -55.31 356.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

1907.000 -47.62 -5.37 -13.0 -34.62 291.00 Horizontal Vertical N/A 

1988.000 -27.71 -4.81 -13.0 -14.71 42.00 Horizontal Vertical N/A 

3814.000 -26.66 3.26 -13.0 -13.66 278.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

5727.000 -38.68 6.61 -13.0 -25.68 133.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

9335.937 -41.50 14.69 -13.0 -28.50 131.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

 

 

 

   



 

4 WCDMA Band 5 

4.1 WCDMA Band 5 Low Channel 

 

RSE‐H&H‐30MHz‐10GHzHz‐WCDMA‐BAND5 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Result 

(dBm) 

Factor (dB) PK Limit 

(dBm) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Table (o) ANT EUT Verdict 

826.855 -52.60 -1.18 -13.0 -39.60 18.00 Horizontal Horizontal N/A 

872.445 -28.21 0.50 -13.0 -15.21 317.00 Horizontal Horizontal N/A 

1655.000 -23.96 -7.78 -13.0 -10.96 1.00 Horizontal Horizontal Pass 

2483.500 -20.72 -2.19 -13.0 -7.72 298.00 Horizontal Horizontal Pass 

3310.000 -34.63 0.59 -13.0 -21.63 305.00 Horizontal Horizontal Pass 

4138.000 -45.17 2.75 -13.0 -32.17 56.00 Horizontal Horizontal Pass 

4965.000 -46.36 5.65 -13.0 -33.36 147.00 Horizontal Horizontal Pass 

 

 

 

   



 

 

RSE‐H&V‐30MHz‐10GHzHz‐WCDMA‐BAND5 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Result 

(dBm) 

Factor (dB) PK Limit 

(dBm) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Table (o) ANT EUT Verdict 

826.855 -60.52 -1.18 -13.0 -47.52 128.00 Horizontal Vertical N/A 

871.475 -28.31 0.55 -13.0 -15.31 110.00 Horizontal Vertical N/A 

1656.000 -26.49 -7.82 -13.0 -13.49 147.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

2482.500 -24.09 -2.11 -13.0 -11.09 112.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

3309.000 -34.03 0.66 -13.0 -21.03 211.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

4136.000 -43.42 2.67 -13.0 -30.42 224.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

4965.000 -43.94 5.65 -13.0 -30.94 217.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

 

 

   



 

 

4.2 WCDMA Band 5 Middle Channel 

 

RSE‐H&H‐30MHz‐10GHzHz‐WCDMA‐BAND5 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Result 

(dBm) 

Factor (dB) PK Limit 

(dBm) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Table (o) ANT EUT Verdict 

837.040 -43.22 -0.86 -13.0 -30.22 280.00 Horizontal Horizontal N/A 

881.417 -27.13 -0.29 -13.0 -14.13 312.00 Horizontal Horizontal N/A 

1676.000 -21.30 -7.00 -13.0 -8.30 358.00 Horizontal Horizontal Pass 

2512.000 -20.06 -3.20 -13.0 -7.06 288.00 Horizontal Horizontal Pass 

3350.000 -29.73 1.13 -13.0 -16.73 27.00 Horizontal Horizontal Pass 

4189.000 -42.68 3.46 -13.0 -29.68 46.00 Horizontal Horizontal Pass 

5013.000 -44.98 4.94 -13.0 -31.98 138.00 Horizontal Horizontal Pass 

 

   



 

 

RSE‐H&V‐30MHz‐10GHzHz‐WCDMA‐BAND5 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Result 

(dBm) 

Factor (dB) PK Limit 

(dBm) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Table (o) ANT EUT Verdict 

837.040 -52.25 -0.86 -13.0 -39.25 201.00 Horizontal Vertical N/A 

881.903 -26.44 -0.24 -13.0 -13.44 313.00 Horizontal Vertical N/A 

1676.000 -22.87 -7.00 -13.0 -9.87 168.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

2513.500 -23.40 -2.97 -13.0 -10.40 130.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

3342.000 -30.18 0.97 -13.0 -17.18 206.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

4187.000 -42.21 3.32 -13.0 -29.21 206.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

5025.000 -43.98 4.78 -13.0 -30.98 194.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

 

 

   



 

 

4.3 WCDMA Band 5 High Channel 

 

RSE‐H&H‐30MHz‐10GHzHz‐WCDMA‐BAND5 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Result 

(dBm) 

Factor (dB) PK Limit 

(dBm) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Table (o) ANT EUT Verdict 

846.982 -56.10 -0.28 -13.0 -43.10 92.00 Horizontal Horizontal N/A 

892.815 -29.12 -0.93 -13.0 -16.12 292.00 Horizontal Horizontal N/A 

1696.000 -20.17 -6.42 -13.0 -7.17 301.00 Horizontal Horizontal Pass 

2544.000 -18.15 -2.61 -13.0 -5.15 285.00 Horizontal Horizontal Pass 

3391.000 -29.60 1.48 -13.0 -16.60 234.00 Horizontal Horizontal Pass 

4239.000 -42.22 3.40 -13.0 -29.22 52.00 Horizontal Horizontal Pass 

5086.000 -43.82 5.21 -13.0 -30.82 68.00 Horizontal Horizontal Pass 

 

   



 

 

RSE‐H&V‐30MHz‐10GHzHz‐WCDMA‐BAND5 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Result 

(dBm) 

Factor (dB) PK Limit 

(dBm) 

Over Limit 

(dB) 

Table (o) ANT EUT Verdict 

847.225 -64.27 -0.26 -13.0 -51.27 206.00 Horizontal Vertical N/A 

890.633 -30.65 -0.70 -13.0 -17.65 317.00 Horizontal Vertical N/A 

1696.000 -21.89 -6.42 -13.0 -8.89 168.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

2544.000 -21.87 -2.61 -13.0 -8.87 200.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

3391.000 -29.11 1.48 -13.0 -16.11 219.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

4239.000 -40.98 3.40 -13.0 -27.98 219.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

5087.000 -45.02 5.06 -13.0 -32.02 302.00 Horizontal Vertical Pass 

 

 

 


